During the preparation of the second quarter 2006 interim financial statements, Clearwater discovered an error relating to its financial

statements for the year ended December 31, 2005 and the quarter ended April 1, 2006.

This document has been restated to reflect the required adjustments by Clearwater to properly account for the inflation adjusted bonds.

The adjustments are non-cash and relate to accounting for the bonds using the effective interest method. As disclosed in the notes to the 2005

restated annual financial statements, Clearwater has derivative agreements that effectively hedge the economic impact from inflation adjustments.

These non-cash entries will be offset by non-cash adjustments related to the derivative agreements. Subsequently, management has

developed additional controls regarding the accounting for the inflation bonds and believe them to be effective as of the date of this release.

Summary of adjustments from reported to restated figures for Clearwater Seafoods Income Fund:

Consolidated statements of net earnings:

FOR THE 13 WEEKS ENDED DECEMBER 31 ,  2005 As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Equity in earnings of Clearwater Seafoods

Limited Partnership $ 3,241 $ (650) $ 2,591

Net earnings 3,214 (650) 2,564

Consolidated statements of net earnings:

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 ,  2005 As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Equity in earnings of Clearwater

Seafoods Limited Partnership $ 9,764 $ (650) $ 9,114

Net earnings 9,658 (650) 9,008

Consolidated balance sheet:

AS OF DECEMBER 31 ,  2005

Investment in Clearwater Seafoods

Limited Partnership $ 329,921 $ (650) $ 329,271

Cumulative earnings 76,535 (650) 75,885

Summary of adjustments from reported to restated figures for Clearwater Seafoods Limited Partnership:

Consolidated statements of net earnings:

FOR THE 13 WEEKS ENDED DECEMBER 31 ,  2005 As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Foreign exchange loss (income) $ (3,008) $ 838 $ (2,107)

Interest on long-term debt 2,901 575 3,467

Income taxes 1,076 (246) 830

Net earnings $ 5,888 $ (1,167) $ 4,721

Consolidated statements of net earnings:

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 ,  2005 As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Foreign exchange loss (income) $ (12,550) $ 838 $ (11,712)

Interest on long-term debt 11,875 575 12,450

Income taxes 3,221 (246) 2,975

Net earnings $ 21,040 $ (1,167) $ 19,873

Consolidated balance sheet:

AS OF DECEMBER 31 ,  2005

Other long-term assets $ 10,397 $ 246 $ 10,643

Long-term debt 192,024 1,413 193,437

Cumulative earnings 151,053 (1,167) 149,886

R E S T A T E D  M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  &  A N A L Y S I S

CLEARWATER SEAFOODS INCOME FUND 4

Overall performance of Clearwater Seafoods Limited Partnership

During the fourth quarter of 2005 Clearwater’s sales and net

earnings were $84.2 million and $4.7 million respectively versus

sales of $98.8 million and net earnings of $16.6 million in 2004.

These results were consistent with management expectations for a

slower quarter as outlined in our last quarterly report.

The major changes in gross profit for the quarter were as a

result of the following:

• Lower earnings in the clam business due in part to lower

[…]

During the preparation of the second quarter 2006 interim financial statements, Clearwater discovered an error relating to its financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2005 and the quarter ended April 1, 2006. The senior unsecured bond and the accrued interst
reported on the previously released financial statements (see note 5 (c) of Clearwater’s financial statements) did not reflect adjustments
for the change in the Icelandic Consumer Price Index for the periods reported.

These financial statements have been restated to reflect the required adjustments by the Fund related to its equity interest in Clearwater
to properly account for the inflation adjusted bonds within Clearwater. The adjustments are non-cash and relate to accounting for the bonds
using the effective interest method. As disclosed in the notes to the financial statements, Clearwater has derivative agreements that effectively
hedge the economic impact from inflation adjustments. These non-cash entries will be offset by non-cash adjustments related to the
derivative agreements.

Summary of adjustments from reported to restated figures:

Consolidated statements of net earnings:
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 ,  2005 As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Equity in earnings of Clearwater Seafoods Limited Partnership $ 9,764 $ (650) $ 9,114

Net earnings 9,658 (650) 9,008

Consolidated balance sheet:
AS OF DECEMBER 31 ,  2005

Investment in Clearwater Seafoods Limited Partnership $ 329,921 $ (650) $ 329,271

Cumulative earnings 76,535 (650) 75,885

Special Trust
Units Units Total

Balance, December 31, 2003 29,407,626 23,381,217 $ 298,454

Equity Component of Convertible

Debentures (see notes 2(c) and 4) – – 882

Balance December 31, 2004, no

change to December 31, 2005 29,407,626 23,381,217 $ 299,336

As at December 31, 2005 there were in total 52,788,843 units outstanding (December 31, 2004 – 52,788,843).

35 CLEARWATER SEAFOODS INCOME FUND

C L E A R W A T E R  S E A F O O D S  L I M I T E D  P A R T N E R S H I P

MANAGEMENT’S STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The restated consolidated financial statements all related financial information contained in this annual report,

[…]

CLEARWATER SEAFOODS INCOME FUND 52

Note 15. RESTATEMENT

During the preparation of the second quarter 2006 interim financial statements, Clearwater discovered an error relating to its financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2005 and quarter ended April 1, 2006. The senior unsecured bond and the accrued interest
reported on the previously released financial statements (see note 5(c)) did not reflect adjustments for the change in Icelandic Consumer
Price Index for the periods reported.

These financial statements have been restated to reflect the required adjustments by Clearwater to properly account for inflation adjusted
bonds. The adjustments are non-cash and relate to accounting for the bonds using the effective interest method. As disclosed in the notes
to the financial statements, Clearwater has derivative agreements that effectively hedge the economic impact from inflation adjustments.
These non-cash entries will be offset by non-cash adjustments related to the derivative agreements.

Summary of adjustments from reported to restated figures:

Consolidated statements of net earnings:
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 ,  2005 As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Foreign exchange loss (income) $ (12,550) $ 838 $ (11,712)

Interest on long-term debt 11,875 575 12,450

Income taxes 3,221 (246) 2,975

Net earnings $ 21,040 $ (1,167) $ 19,873

Consolidated balance sheet:
AS OF DECEMBER 31 ,  2005

Other long-term assets $ 10,397 $ 246 $ 10,643

Long-term debt 192,024 1,413 193,437

Cumulative earnings 151,053 (1,167) 149,886

C L E A R W A T E R  S E A F O O D S  L I M I T E D  P A R T N E R S H I P

O T H E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

53 CLEARWATER SEAFOODS INCOME FUND

CFIA – means the Canadian Food Inspection Agency, the federal agency responsible for the regulation of food

safety in Canada.

DFO – means the Department of Fisheries and Oceans (Canada), the federal regulatory agency that has

jurisdiction over Canada’s entire marine environment.

Enterprise allocation which is also sometimes referred to as a quota – means permission to catch a specified

percentage of the total allowable catch of a particular species in a specific area that is allocated by the DFO